
VILLAGE BOARD MEETING AGENDA 
Tuesday, October 24, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. 

Caledonia Village Hall - 5043 Chester Lane 

1. Meeting called to order
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Roll Call

4. Approval of Minutes – Village Board – October 10, 2023; Special Village Board – October 17, 2023

5. Public Comment –  Provides a two-minute opportunity for citizens to voice opinions to the Village 
Board.  The Village Board cannot respond as this may conflict with open meeting requirements.

6. Committee Reports
A. Finance

1. Approval of A/P checks
2. Approval of US Bank list

7. Ordinances and Resolutions
A. Resolution 2023–110 – Resolution To Execute A Municipal Watermain & Storm Sewer Easement 

Agreement With Central Storage & Warehouse, LLC – 12725 4 Mile Road (Caledonia Utility District 
10/09/23 5,0)

B. Resolution 2023-111 - Resolution To Accept A Law Enforcement Mental Health And Wellness Grant 
From The U.S. Department Of Justice – Office Of Community Oriented Policing (Village Board 
only)

C. Resolution 2023–112  – Resolution To Approve A Billing Services Agreement With EMS 
Management & Consultants, Inc. (Village Board only)

8. New Business
A. Attendance Policy for Village Board, Committee(s) and Commission(s) (Legislative & Licensing 

Committee: 8/1/23; 8/29/23; Committee of the Whole: 9/26/23 laid over, 10/10/2 3,0)

9. Closed Session Items
A. The Village Board will take up a motion to go into CLOSED SESSION for the following purpose(s): 

to discuss personnel issues as it pertains to specific employees, pursuant to Wis. Stat. Sec.
19.85(1)(c) and (f), Considering employment, promotion, compensation or performance evaluation 
data of public employees over which the governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises 
responsibility; and considering financial, medical, social or personal histories or disciplinary data of 
specific persons which, if discussed in public, would be likely to have a substantial adverse effect 
upon the reputation of any person referred to in such histories or data; specifically to discuss a 
personnel matter for employees in a Village department.

B. The Village Board reserves the right to RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION to take possible action 
on the item(s) discussed during the CLOSED SESSION and to move on to the remaining item(s) on 
this agenda or other agendas as posted.

10. Adjournment



Village Board Meeting 
October 10, 2023 

1 - Order 
President Weatherston called the Village Board meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. at the Caledonia 
Fire Station 11, located at 6900 Nicholson Road. 

2 - Pledge of Allegiance 

3 - Roll Call 

Board: President Weatherston, Trustee Pierce, Trustee Stillman, Trustee Martin, Trustee 
McManus, Trustee Hammes and Trustee Wishau. 

Absent: None. 

Staff: Also present were Administrator Kathryn Kasper, Village Engineer Ryan Schmidt, 
Development Director Peter Wagner, Police Chief Christopher Botsch, Fire Chief Jeff 
Henningfeld, Finance Director Wayne Krueger, Village Attorney/HR Manager Tyler 
Helsel and Village Attorney Elaine Ekes.   

4 – Approval of Minutes  

Village Board – September 26, 2023 

Motion by Trustee Pierce to approve the Village Board minutes of the following meeting(s) as 
printed.  Seconded by Trustee Martin.  Motion carried unanimously.  

5 – Public Comment- Park Topic (Provides a two-minute opportunity for citizens to voice 
opinions to the Village Board.  The Village Board cannot respond as this may conflict with 
open meeting requirements.) 

Judith Michel, 4318 Michel Court, also owner of the property located at 6127 STH 31, which is 
next to 6121 Hey 31, a property that has received many code violations. She reiterated the 
concerns she had six months prior and was hoping for an update. 

Teri Nitka, 6744 Westlake Drive, requested that the Board consider there be a nuisance law for 
dirt bikes, especially for smaller lots.  

Christopher Nitka, 6744 Westlake Drive, echoed his wife’s concerns. 

6 – Committee Reports 
6A - (Approval of A/P checks) 

Village – $ 2,602,800.47 

Motion by Trustee Wishau to approve the A/P checks as presented for $ 2,602,800.47.  Seconded 
by Trustee Martin.  Motion carried, unanimously.  

7 – Ordinances and Resolutions 
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7A – Ordinance 2023–15 – An Ordinance To Create A New Section 12-1-9 And To Amend 
Title 12 Chapter 1, Relating To Permitting Dogs In The Park (Legislative & Licensing 
Committee 6/20/23 2,0; Parks and Rec Advisory Committee 6/12/23 5,0) 

Motion by Trustee Martin to approve Ordinance 2023–15 – An Ordinance To Create A New 
Section 12-1-9 And To Amend Title 12 Chapter 1, Relating To Permitting Dogs In The Park 
(Legislative & Licensing Committee 6/20/23 2,0; Parks and Rec Advisory Committee 6/12/23 
5,0).  Seconded by Trustee McManus.   Motion carried, unanimously. 

7B – Resolution 2023–108  – Resolution Authorizing To Enter Into A Contract With The 
Wisconsin Humane Society For Humane Animal Control Services For 2024 (Village Board 
only) 

Motion by Trustee Pierce to approve Resolution 2023–108 – Resolution Authorizing To Enter 
Into A Contract With The Wisconsin Humane Society For Humane Animal Control Services For 
2024 (Village Board only).  Seconded by Trustee Martin.    
Motion carried, unanimously. 

7C – Resolution 2023–109 – Resolution Authorizing A Memorandum Of Understanding 
With The Wisconsin Elections Commission Regarding The Badger Books Electronic Poll 
Book (Village Board only) 

Motion by Trustee Hammes to approve Resolution 2023–109 – Resolution Authorizing A 
Memorandum Of Understanding With The Wisconsin Elections Commission Regarding The 
Badger Books Electronic Poll Book (Village Board only).  Seconded by Trustee Pierce.   Motion 
carried, unanimously. 

7D – Resolution 2023–100 – Resolution To Approve A Settlement Agreement With Darlene 
Daines For The 4 Mile Road Watermain And Sewer Assessment (Caledonia Utility District 
09/01/23 5,0; Village Board 9/12/23 laid over) 

Motion by Trustee Stillman to layover to the meeting in November.   Seconded by Trustee 
Martin.  Motion carried, unanimously. 

7E – Resolution 2023–101 – Resolution To Approve A Settlement Agreement With Rebecca 
Keeku For The 4 Mile Road Watermain And Sewer Assessment (Caledonia Utility District 
09/01/23 5,0; Village Board 9/12/23 laid over) 

Motion by Trustee Stillman to layover to the meeting in November.   Seconded by Trustee 
Martin.  Motion carried, unanimously. 

7F – Resolution 2023–102  – Resolution To Approve A Settlement Agreement With William 
& Judith Hurtienne For The 4 Mile Road Watermain And Sewer Assessment (Caledonia 
Utility District 09/01/23 5,0; Village Board 9/12/23 laid over)   

Motion by Trustee Stillman to layover to the meeting in November.   Seconded by Trustee 
Martin.  Motion carried, unanimously. 

8 – New Business 
8A – 2024 Proposed Budget 

Changes were made as discussed during the budget sessions. The next step will be the public 
hearing set for November 14th.  
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9 – Closed Session Items  
9A.  The Village Board will take up a motion to go into CLOSED SESSION, pursuant to s. 
19.85(1)(e) Wis. Stat.,  deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of public properties, the 
investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public business, whenever 
competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed session: specifically to confer with legal 
counsel regarding the acquisition of interests in land necessary as set forth under Resolution 
No. 2019-117 - Relocation Order of the Village of Caledonia affecting properties in the Tax 
Incremental District #4 and providing for the extension of sanitary sewer facilities project in 
the Village.   

Motion by Trustee Stillman to go into CLOSED session.  Seconded by Trustee McManus. 

Trustee Pierce – aye Trustee Hammes – aye 
Trustee McManus – aye Trustee Wishau – aye 
Trustee Stillman – aye President Weatherston – aye 
Trustee Martin – aye  
Motion carried, unanimously. 

9B.  Reconvene into open to consider any motions on the items discussed during the closed 
session, including to authorize the expenditure of funds for the costs associated with 
finalizing the land acquisitions and to acquire the land interests necessary for the project, 
including the issuance of jurisdictional offers, completing the purchases and if necessary, 
the issuance of award of damages, and to move to remaining items on the agenda as posted.   

Motion by Trustee McManus to go into OPEN session.  Seconded by Trustee Martin.  Motion 
carried unanimously.   

Motion by Trustee Martin to authorize the issuance of jurisdictional offers and awards of damages 
to complete the acquisition of land interests necessary for the project as discussed in closed 
session.  Seconded by Trustee McManus.  Motion carried unanimously.   

10 – Adjournment 

President Weatherston adjourned the meeting at 6:32 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted,  

Joslyn Hoeffert, Village Clerk 



Special Village Board Meeting 
October 17, 2023 

Board Present:  President Weatherston, Trustee Hammes, Trustee Pierce, Trustee Martin and Trustee McManus. 

Absent Trustee Stillman and Trustee Wishau were excused.  

Staff/Others: Administrator Kathy Kasper, Village Attorney/HR Manager Tyler Helsel, Finance Director Wayne 
Krueger.  

1. Call the meeting to order

President Weatherston called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m. at the Caledonia Village Hall. 

2. The Village Board will take up a motion to go into CLOSED SESSION for the following purpose(s): to discus
s personnel issues as it pertains to specific employees, pursuant to Wis. Stat. Sec. 19.85(1)(c) and (f), Considering
 employment, promotion, compensation or performance evaluation data of public employees over which the gov
ernmental body has jurisdiction or exercises responsibility; and considering financial, medical, social or persona
l histories or disciplinary data of specific persons which, if discussed in public, would be likely to have a substant
ial adverse effect upon the reputation of any person referred to in such histories or data; specifically to discuss a
personnel matter for employees in a Village department.

Motion by Trustee Martin to go into closed session. Seconded by Trustee Pierce. 

Trustee Pierce – aye Trustee Hammes – aye 
Trustee McManus – aye President Weatherston – aye 
Trustee Martin – aye 

Motion carried unanimously. 

3. The Village Board reserves the right to RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION take possible action on the
items discussed during the CLOSED SESSION and to move to the remaining item(s) on this agenda. 

Motion by Trustee Martin to go into open session.  Seconded by Trustee Pierce.  Motion carried unanimously. 

No action was taken on closed session material. 

4. Adjournment

Meeting adjourned by President Weatherston at 6:31p.m. 

Respectfully submitted,  
Kathryn Kasper, Village Administrator 
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Fund Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Invoice Amount GL Account and Title

ACH - SUPERFLEET

General Fund 1730 ACH - SUPERFLEET EJ994091823 FUEL FOR CFD VEHICLES 09/26/2023 1,246.21 100-35-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

  Total ACH - SUPERFLEET: 1,246.21

ACH - WE ENERGIES

General Fund 380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4762578304 BILLING PERIOD 9/5/2023 TO 10 10/06/2023 954.03 100-30-64140  Utilities

General Fund 380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4762578304 BILLING PERIOD 9/5/2023 TO 10 10/06/2023 1,836.84 100-35-64140  Utilities

General Fund 380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4762578304 BILLING PERIOD 9/5/2023 TO 10 10/06/2023 218.55 100-41-64140  Utilities

General Fund 380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4762578304 BILLING PERIOD 9/5/2023 TO 10 10/06/2023 2,413.99 100-43-64140  Utilities

General Fund 380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4762578304 BILLING PERIOD 9/5/2023 TO 10 10/06/2023 328.47 100-70-64140  Utilities

General Fund 380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4762578304 BILLING PERIOD 9/5/2023 TO 10 10/06/2023 1,159.18 100-90-64290  Street Lighting

Cemetery Fund 380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4762578304 BILLING PERIOD 9/5/2023 TO 10 10/06/2023 17.10 220-00-64140  Utilities

  Total ACH - WE ENERGIES: 6,928.16

AERO COMPRESSED GASES

General Fund 29 AERO COMPRESSED GASES 473418 OXYGEN FOR MEDICAL USE 10/11/2023 191.37 100-35-64280  Medical Supplies

General Fund 29 AERO COMPRESSED GASES 473941 OXYGEN FOR MEDICAL USE 10/11/2023 47.50 100-35-64280  Medical Supplies

  Total AERO COMPRESSED GASES: 238.87

AMPLIFY GRAPHICS & BRANDING

General Fund 2127 AMPLIFY GRAPHICS & BRANDI 173998 SEP-23; SERVICE CONTRACT C 10/10/2023 178.23 100-43-62100  Contracted Services

  Total AMPLIFY GRAPHICS & BRANDING: 178.23

ARAMARK

General Fund 128 ARAMARK 6140257258 OCT-23; RUG DELIVERY - VILLA 10/04/2023 346.47 100-43-62100  Contracted Services

  Total ARAMARK: 346.47

BUILDING PERMIT REFUND VENDOR

General Fund 271 BUILDING PERMIT REFUND VE 23-PV-073 10/11/2023 OVERPAID PERMIT F 10/11/2023 75.00 100-00-44310  Engineering Permits/Fees

  Total BUILDING PERMIT REFUND VENDOR: 75.00

BUY RIGHT, INC.

General Fund 273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 14873-413590 ANTIFREEZE/WASHER FLUID 10/03/2023 64.56 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

General Fund 273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 413812 OIL CHANGE M-11 10/11/2023 70.33 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

General Fund 273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 414291 COOLANT FOR E-32 10/18/2023 47.48 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

General Fund 273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 414490 FUSE FOR M-11 10/18/2023 3.43 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

General Fund 273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 414513 CASE OF COOLANT FOR INVEN 10/18/2023 77.94 100-35-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids
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General Fund 273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 414552 OIL FILTER FOR M-32 10/18/2023 18.54 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

General Fund 273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 414740 FUSE FOR M-32 10/18/2023 3.43 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

General Fund 273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 414742 BATTERY FOR M-32 10/18/2023 182.79 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

General Fund 273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 414794 RELAY FOR T-12 10/18/2023 15.57 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

  Total BUY RIGHT, INC.: 484.07

CALEDONIA FEED & SUPPLY

General Fund 276 CALEDONIA FEED & SUPPLY 58408 GRASS SEED 09/29/2023 416.25 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials

  Total CALEDONIA FEED & SUPPLY: 416.25

CLARK DIETZ, INC.

Capital Projects Fund 9230 CLARK DIETZ, INC. 438915 SEP-23; CONSULTING SERVICE 10/11/2023 687.50 400-70-66100  Park Improvements

  Total CLARK DIETZ, INC.: 687.50

CLEANCO RACINE, INC

General Fund 9021 CLEANCO RACINE, INC 8414 OCT-23; DPW BUILDING CLEAN 10/16/2023 615.48 100-41-62100  Contracted Services

General Fund 9021 CLEANCO RACINE, INC 8415 10/15/2023 CLEANING SERVICE 10/15/2023 910.00 100-43-62100  Contracted Services

  Total CLEANCO RACINE, INC: 1,525.48

COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN

General Fund 392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 562143 KITCHEN PAPER TOWEL 10/05/2023 27.14 100-43-64100  Janitorial Supplies

General Fund 392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 564724 GARBAGE BAGS 10/11/2023 39.06 100-35-64100  Janitorial Supplies

General Fund 392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 565574 GARBAGE BAGS 10/11/2023 40.23 100-35-64100  Janitorial Supplies

General Fund 392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 567336 RETURN OF GARBAGE BAGS T 10/18/2023 -39.06 100-35-64100  Janitorial Supplies

General Fund 392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 569363 VELCRO 10/18/2023 32.83 100-35-64030  Office Supplies

General Fund 392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 569363 HARDWOUND PAPER TOWEL 10/18/2023 88.58 100-35-64100  Janitorial Supplies

  Total COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN: 188.78

CONSERV FS INC.

General Fund 3962 CONSERV FS INC. 46000502 4002.0 GAL UNLEAD GAS 10/10/2023 11,141.57 100-41-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

  Total CONSERV FS INC.: 11,141.57

EMS MANAGEMENT & CONSULTANTS, INC.

General Fund 9299 EMS MANAGEMENT & CONSUL EMS-000358 AUG-23; EMS BILLING CONTRA 08/31/2023 1,977.54 100-35-61000  Professional Services

General Fund 9299 EMS MANAGEMENT & CONSUL EMS-001089 SEP-23; EMS BILLING CONTRA 09/30/2023 738.57 100-35-61000  Professional Services
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  Total EMS MANAGEMENT & CONSULTANTS, INC.: 2,716.11

FIRE SERVICE INC.

General Fund 3900 FIRE SERVICE INC. WI-9495 OVERFLOW TANK CAP FOR E-1 10/11/2023 75.32 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

  Total FIRE SERVICE INC.: 75.32

FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRO, LLC

TID #5 Fund 666 FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & EN 86214 TID 5 CENTRAL LIFT STATION 09/28/2023 36,382.57 415-00-61000  Professional Services

  Total FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRO, LLC: 36,382.57

FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LLC

General Fund 679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 15329 #206 OIL CHANGE 10/03/2023 59.74 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

General Fund 679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 15331 #213 OIL CHANGE 10/03/2023 59.74 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

General Fund 679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 15332 #216 OIL CHANGE 10/03/2023 59.74 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

General Fund 679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 15367 #214 OIL CHANGE 10/12/2023 59.74 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

General Fund 679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 84566 #215 OIL CHANGE' 10/16/2023 59.74 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

  Total FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LLC: 298.70

IBD  LLC

General Fund 828 IBD  LLC 100695295 VEHICLE BATTERIES 10/11/2023 291.90 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

  Total IBD  LLC: 291.90

IMAGE MANAGEMENT LLC

General Fund 835 IMAGE MANAGEMENT LLC IMA1265F WEBSITE PROGRAMING; UPDA 10/17/2023 237.50 100-90-64310  IT Contracted Services

  Total IMAGE MANAGEMENT LLC: 237.50

INTERIOR INVESTMENTS LLC

Capital Projects Fund 9290 INTERIOR INVESTMENTS LLC 186040-DEPO PROJECT 130-258; PROPOSAL 10/17/2023 199,100.00 400-75-65025  PSB-Village Sourced Bldg Impr

  Total INTERIOR INVESTMENTS LLC: 199,100.00

KORTENDICK HARDWARE

General Fund 1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 160880 DRILL BIT AND COUPLING NUT 10/03/2023 14.92 100-70-64070  Work Supplies

General Fund 1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 160888 ORANGE RATCHET STRAPS 10/03/2023 17.99 100-70-64070  Work Supplies

General Fund 1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 161008 FILLER CAP FOR E-11 SAW 10/11/2023 12.09 100-35-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc

General Fund 1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 161035 VELCRO FOR SQUADS 10/10/2023 10.78 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

General Fund 1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 161071 STIHL BACKPACK BLOWERS F 10/18/2023 1,507.95 100-35-64110  Small Equipment
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  Total KORTENDICK HARDWARE: 1,563.73

LANGE ENTERPRISES, INC.

General Fund 1135 LANGE ENTERPRISES, INC. 85232 BLANK SIGN MATERIALS 10/09/2023 2,023.80 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials

General Fund 1135 LANGE ENTERPRISES, INC. 85233 SUBDIVISION SIGNS - THE GLE 10/10/2023 879.65 100-23163-077  Glen At Waters Edge/6020 Erie

  Total LANGE ENTERPRISES, INC.: 2,903.45

MAYER REPAIR

General Fund 1260 MAYER REPAIR 19964S REPAIRS FOR E-11 10/19/2023 2,274.94 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

  Total MAYER REPAIR: 2,274.94

MECHANICAL MASTERS, INC

General Fund 9288 MECHANICAL MASTERS, INC 9562 REPAIR PUMPS  10/11/2023 970.22 100-90-60000  Insurance Deductible/Stop Loss

  Total MECHANICAL MASTERS, INC: 970.22

MEDPRO MIDWEST GROUP

General Fund 1268 MEDPRO MIDWEST GROUP 00021191 Q3-23; QTRLY BILLING FOR CO 10/04/2023 294.50 100-35-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc

General Fund 1268 MEDPRO MIDWEST GROUP 00021196 COT SERVICE; FUEL CHARGE 10/11/2023 49.00 100-35-62100  Contracted Services

  Total MEDPRO MIDWEST GROUP: 343.50

MENARDS RACINE

General Fund 1281 MENARDS RACINE 73718 BRAKE CLEANER & CLIPS 09/28/2023 134.65 100-41-64070  Work Supplies

  Total MENARDS RACINE: 134.65

NASSCO, INC.

General Fund 1371 NASSCO, INC. 6344444 TORK PAPER TOWEL, ANGEL S 10/04/2023 235.48 100-43-64100  Janitorial Supplies

General Fund 1371 NASSCO, INC. 6344845 HIGH DENSITY CAN LINERS, A 10/05/2023 158.71 100-43-64100  Janitorial Supplies

  Total NASSCO, INC.: 394.19

NATIONAL INSURANCE SERVICES

General Fund 1381 NATIONAL INSURANCE SERVIC CALDVIL-04 Q4-23 MEDICAL CONSULTING F 10/10/2023 9,562.50 100-90-62100  Contracted Services

  Total NATIONAL INSURANCE SERVICES: 9,562.50

ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC

General Fund 1071 ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC 83806 VILLAGE HALL; REPLACEMENT 10/16/2023 3,719.28 100-90-64320  IT Infrastructure
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Capital Projects Fund 1071 ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC 83806 PSB; UPS, BATTERIES, RACK M 10/16/2023 11,168.19 400-75-65025  PSB-Village Sourced Bldg Impr

General Fund 1071 ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC 84190 SEP-23; MONTHLY DATA CLOU 10/16/2023 1,035.00 100-90-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions

General Fund 1071 ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC 84203 OCT-23; DIRECT IT TICKET SUP 10/16/2023 5,444.70 100-90-64310  IT Contracted Services

  Total ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC: 21,367.17

PATS SERVICES INC.

General Fund 1462 PATS SERVICES INC. 992571 10/18/2023 PUMP MOUND AND 10/04/2023 880.00 100-90-60000  Insurance Deductible/Stop Loss

  Total PATS SERVICES INC.: 880.00

PAUL CONWAY SHIELDS

General Fund 1466 PAUL CONWAY SHIELDS 0512524 WORK GLOVES 10/04/2023 570.00 100-35-64070  Work Supplies

General Fund 1466 PAUL CONWAY SHIELDS 0513127 NEW FF HELMETS 10/18/2023 1,980.00 100-35-64070  Work Supplies

  Total PAUL CONWAY SHIELDS: 2,550.00

PAYNE & DOLAN, INC.

General Fund 1474 PAYNE & DOLAN, INC. 1895930 326.94 TN TB  10/09/2023 4,168.50 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials

General Fund 1474 PAYNE & DOLAN, INC. 1896063 .53 TN HOT MIX 10/09/2023 36.23 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials

General Fund 1474 PAYNE & DOLAN, INC. 1897554 217.32 TN 3/4 TB 10/12/2023 2,770.86 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials

General Fund 1474 PAYNE & DOLAN, INC. 1897728 2.10 TN HOT  MIX  10/12/2023 137.44 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials

Capital Projects Fund 1474 PAYNE & DOLAN, INC. 253778-02 2023 PAVING PROJECT PHASE 10/03/2023 286,397.56 400-41-65080  Road Improvements

  Total PAYNE & DOLAN, INC.: 293,510.59

PETE'S CRETE II, LLC

Capital Projects Fund 9302 PETE'S CRETE II, LLC INV-231 MAPLE PARK CONCRETE SLAB 09/20/2023 23,301.00 400-70-66100  Park Improvements

  Total PETE'S CRETE II, LLC: 23,301.00

PETTY CASH

General Fund 1493 PETTY CASH 10162023 PETTY CASH REPLENISHMENT 10/16/2023 158.88 100-30-64070  Work Supplies

  Total PETTY CASH: 158.88

PRIME MEDIA

General Fund 9191 PRIME MEDIA 0246234-IN SQUAD PAPER 10/10/2023 331.20 100-30-64070  Work Supplies

  Total PRIME MEDIA: 331.20

PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC

General Fund 1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 3190 HINTZ BIOSOLIDS STORAGE 10/05/2023 1,096.20 100-90-61100  Legal  Fees
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General Fund 1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 3190 MUNICIPAL PROSECUTIONS-PL 10/05/2023 208.80 100-90-61110  Attorney - Municipal Court

General Fund 1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 3190 POLICE AND FIRE COMMISSIO 10/05/2023 870.00 100-90-61100  Legal  Fees

General Fund 1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 3190 CSM OR OTHER REIMBURSABL 10/05/2023 34.80 100-90-61100  Legal  Fees

TID #4 Fund 1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 3190 TID 4 10/05/2023 783.00 414-00-61000  Professional Services

TID #4 Fund 1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 3190 TID 4 - CALEDONIA PROSPECT 10/05/2023 191.40 414-00-61000  Professional Services

General Fund 1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 3190 SCANNELL 10/05/2023 295.80 100-23163-043  Scannel Properties 499-DeBack

General Fund 1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 3190 DOUGLAS AVE.  10/05/2023 34.80 100-90-61100  Legal  Fees

General Fund 1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 3190 BEAR/NEWPORT DEVELOPME 10/05/2023 539.40 100-23163-096  Bear/Newport

TID #4 Fund 1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 3190 ASHLEY CAPITAL - SOUTH HILL 10/05/2023 139.20 414-00-61000  Professional Services

General Fund 1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 3190 ORDINANCES, RESOLUTIONS  10/05/2023 330.60 100-90-61100  Legal  Fees

General Fund 1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 3190 CONTRACT REVIEW NEGOTIAT 10/05/2023 522.00 100-90-61100  Legal  Fees

General Fund 1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 3190 OPINIONS/LEGAL INTERPRETA 10/05/2023 1,161.50 100-90-61100  Legal  Fees

General Fund 1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 3190 GENERAL LITIGATION AND HEA 10/05/2023 104.40 100-90-61100  Legal  Fees

          Total PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC: 6,311.90

RACINE COUNTY

General Fund 1548 RACINE COUNTY CALEDONIA S 4TH QUARTER 2023 -CALEDONI 10/03/2023 40,652.00 100-31-62200  Community Dispatch Services

General Fund 1548 RACINE COUNTY CALEDONIA S 4TH QUARTER 2023 -CALEDONI 10/03/2023 40,652.25 100-35-62200  Community Dispatch Services

General Fund 1548 RACINE COUNTY NORTH BAY S 4TH QUARTER 2023 -NORTH BA 10/03/2023 1,283.50 100-35-62200  Community Dispatch Services

General Fund 1548 RACINE COUNTY WIND POINT S 4TH QUARTER 2023 - WIND POI 10/03/2023 7,701.75 100-35-62200  Community Dispatch Services

          Total RACINE COUNTY: 90,289.50

RACINE COUNTY TREASURER

General Fund 1561 RACINE COUNTY TREASURER SEPTEMBER 2 SEPTEMBER 2023 COURT FINE 10/05/2023 3,398.90 100-00-45110  Muni Court Fines

          Total RACINE COUNTY TREASURER: 3,398.90

RAY O'HERRON

Capital Projects Fund 9176 RAY O'HERRON 2300684 AMMUNITION 10/13/2023 128.50 400-30-65030  Equipment

          Total RAY O'HERRON: 128.50

RDS TRUCK SERVICE INC.

General Fund 1603 RDS TRUCK SERVICE INC. 00054750 BLOWER MOTOR 10/12/2023 66.63 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total RDS TRUCK SERVICE INC.: 66.63

RELIABLE DOOR AND DOCK, INC.

Capital Projects Fund 9303 RELIABLE DOOR AND DOCK, IN PAY APP 1 RE PSB OVERHEAD DOORS  09/29/2023 86,400.00 400-90-65020  PSB - Riley Construction
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  Total RELIABLE DOOR AND DOCK, INC.: 86,400.00

RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS, INC.

Capital Projects Fund 1619 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS, INC I23-22710 REPLACEMENT FIRE ENGINE; 09/22/2023 812,491.00 400-35-65040  Equipment-Vehicles

  Total RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS, INC.: 812,491.00

ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS

General Fund 1701 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS 3488251 OCT-23; MONTHLY PEST CONT 10/10/2023 65.00 100-30-62100  Contracted Services

  Total ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS: 65.00

SHRED-IT USA

General Fund 1800 SHRED-IT USA 8004963121 SEP-23; MONTHLY SHRED TOT 10/18/2023 61.77 100-35-62100  Contracted Services

  Total SHRED-IT USA: 61.77

SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABS

General Fund 1808 SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABS 0613701-IN SWABS 10/09/2023 95.31 100-30-64070  Work Supplies

General Fund 1808 SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABS 0614328-IN DRUG TESTING KITS 10/12/2023 199.92 100-30-64070  Work Supplies

  Total SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABS: 295.23

STATE OF WISCONSIN

General Fund 1861 STATE OF WISCONSIN SEPTEMBER 2 SEPTEMBER 2023 COURT FINE 10/05/2023 10,568.72 100-00-45110  Muni Court Fines

  Total STATE OF WISCONSIN: 10,568.72

STREICHERS

General Fund 1895 STREICHERS l1657749 OFC SEPANSKI UNIFORM 10/02/2023 409.93 100-30-50280  Clothing Allowance

General Fund 1895 STREICHERS l1657756 OFC SEPANSKI UNIFORM 10/02/2023 59.99 100-30-50280  Clothing Allowance

  Total STREICHERS: 469.92

STRUCKN DESIGN

Capital Projects Fund 9199 STRUCKN DESIGN 1848 GRAPHICS FOR SQUADS 208, 2 10/04/2023 2,175.00 400-30-65040  Equipment-Vehicles

  Total STRUCKN DESIGN: 2,175.00

STRYKER SALES CORPORATION

Capital Projects Fund 8 STRYKER SALES CORPORATIO 9204672381 JUL-23 TO JUL-24; DATA SERVI 10/05/2023 444.60 400-35-65030  Equipment

Capital Projects Fund 8 STRYKER SALES CORPORATIO 9204717746 CABLES FOR NEW DEFIB 10/05/2023 780.06 400-35-65030  Equipment
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Capital Projects Fund 8 STRYKER SALES CORPORATIO 9204751012 NEW DEFIB ATTACHMENTS 10/11/2023 2,741.23 400-35-65030  Equipment

Donation Fund 8 STRYKER SALES CORPORATIO 9204765499 BATTERIES FOR THE LIFEPAK 10/11/2023 1,794.38 250-35-64916  Fire - ARPA Funding Expenses

  Total STRYKER SALES CORPORATION: 5,760.27

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

General Fund 2024 TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 060-114832 OCTOBER 2023 INSTALLMENT 10/09/2023 7,083.34 100-90-62100  Contracted Services

  Total TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.: 7,083.34

VON BRIESEN & ROPER  SC

TID #4 Fund 2091 VON BRIESEN & ROPER  SC 438905 TID 4 - SPECIAL ASSESSMENT - 10/12/2023 157.50 414-00-61000  Professional Services

  Total VON BRIESEN & ROPER  SC: 157.50

WI DEPT OF JUSTICE-TIME

General Fund 2142 WI DEPT OF JUSTICE-TIME 455YIME-0000 Q4-23; QUARTERLY TIME ACCE 10/10/2023 626.25 100-30-62100  Contracted Services

  Total WI DEPT OF JUSTICE-TIME: 626.25

WOLTER INC

General Fund 2198 WOLTER INC 522340446 VILLAGE HALL GENERATOR RE 08/23/2023 2,083.53 100-43-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc

  Total WOLTER INC: 2,083.53

  Grand Totals:  1,651,237.67

       PAYMENT TOTALS BY FUND 
Capital Projects Fund  $1,425,814.64 
Cemetery Fund  $            17.10 
Donation Fund  $       1,794.38 
General Fund              $   185,957.88 
TID #4 Fund              $       1,271.10 
TID #5 Fund              $     36,382.57 
            TOTALS          $1,651,237.67 
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US BANK CORPORATE CARD

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-5156421-7 PAPER 100-41-64030  Office Supplies 40.43

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-5156421-7 PAPER 100-42-64030  Office Supplies 40.43

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD UPS 12308251761B UPS SHIPPING; STEALTHSTAT 100-30-64040  Postage & Shipping 36.07

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD STAPLES 9914256261 HEADPHONES,DRY ERASE,PA 100-30-64030  Office Supplies 288.59

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD UPS 000000F5A536 POSTAGE TO MAIL PACKAGE 100-35-64040  Postage & Shipping 7.88

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RACINE AREA MANUFACTURES  09212023 - AN RAMAC ANNUAL MTG REG; KK 100-13-51300  Education/Training/Confe 87.62

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RACINE AREA MANUFACTURES  09212023 - AN RAMAC ANNUAL MTG REG; TW 100-10-51320  Memberships/Dues 87.62

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-2951678-2 FLUID LEVEL GAUGE 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Mainte 35.62

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-3415751-6 10X13 ENVELOPES 100-42-64030  Office Supplies 47.00

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-7550780-7 ULTRASONIC CLEANER FOR M 100-35-64110  Small Equipment 269.99

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-7550780-7 CEILING LIGHT FIXTURE, BULB 100-35-64240  Building Repairs & Mainte 38.77

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-7550780-7 SCRUB SPONGES, DISH RACK  100-35-64100  Janitorial Supplies 32.92

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-9605275-5 TRUSTEE LAPTOPS (7) 100-10-64190  Miscellaneous Expenses 3,183.04

Recycling Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD MOBILE REDUCTION SPECIALI 71848 1 - 30 YD CONTAINER 241-00-62800  Waste Disposal 465.00

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD MILWAUKEE TRACTOR & EQUIP IM10313 TRACTOR PARTS MISC 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Mainte 130.33

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US POSTAL SERVICE POSTAGE 8-2 SURVEY EQUIP SHIPPING 100-42-64250  Equipment Repair 12.19

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON  113-3644219-7 POST IT NOTE DISPENSER 100-30-64030  Office Supplies 13.15

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD LOCAL GOVERNMENT EDUCATI IN-774811 2023 PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION  100-12-51300  Education/Training/Confe 179.00

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON  113-2353145-8 ADDRESS LABELS 100-30-64030  Office Supplies 26.99

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 112-2451788-5 INDUSTRIAL LUMBER MARKIN 100-40-64070  Work Supplies 13.80

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-6341879-3 E-11 STRUT 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Mainte 14.98

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-9139214-6 HOSE ROLLER CHARGER 100-35-64250  Equipment Repairs & Mai 44.46

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-3476737-6 SPINNER KNOB 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Mainte 19.49

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD HENRY SCHEIN 50716462 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 100-35-64280  Medical Supplies 139.74

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD KORTENDICK HARDWARE G61115 CONDUIT 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materi 17.99

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD BUY RIGHT, INC. ID-408045 MIS AUTO PARTS  100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Mainte 438.09

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD QUILL CORP 107709318 LABEL MAKER, BINDER CLIPS 100-30-64030  Office Supplies 59.87

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 112-3329321-7 LEGAL PADS 100-40-64030  Office Supplies 25.48

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-7572724-8 PRINTER INK 100-41-64030  Office Supplies 70.98

Recycling Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD MOBILE REDUCTION SPECIALI 71907 3 - 30 CU YD CONTAINERS 241-00-62800  Waste Disposal 1,395.00

Water Utility Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE 015536908142 INTERNET SERVICES 8/14/23-9/ 500-00-64150  Communication Services 89.99

Sewer Utility Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE 015536908142 INTERNET SERVICES 8/14/23-9/ 501-00-64150  Communication Services 89.99

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD MONTAGE ENTERPRISES, INC 106689 MOWER PARTS 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Mainte 337.58

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 111-7817193-7 PAPER CLIPS, BALL POINT PEN 100-13-64030  Office Supplies 374.99

Water Utility Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-4099751-5 GPS RECEIVERS-2 500-18701-107  CIP - Meters 99.98

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 11-7817193-70 BALANCE OF ORDER (SIGN HE 100-13-64030  Office Supplies 27.06

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RACINE TIRE & AUTO SERVICE 301221 1 TON TRUCK TIRES 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Mainte 1,580.00

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTER 781849-20230 AUG-23; MONTHLY TLO CHARG 100-30-62100  Contracted Services 101.60

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD THE WEBSTAURANT STORE 89394576 KITCHEN SUPPLIES ST. 11 100-35-64070  Work Supplies 90.07

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD UNIFIRST CORPORATION AUG-23; 14297 AUG-23; RAGS AND COVERALL 100-41-62100  Contracted Services 229.72
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General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-0603801-6 NOTEPADS 100-40-64070  Work Supplies 34.67

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US BANK CORPORATE CARD 113-0402310-6 APPOINTMENT BOOKS 100-40-64070  Work Supplies 86.36

Water Utility Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-5076174-4 LAPTOP CHARGERS-2 500-00-64070  Work Supplies 63.29

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD WALTER CURTIS COMPANY 33062 BADGE,LANYARD,STAND; ENG 100-30-64070  Work Supplies 54.00

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AT & T 414R05002108 08/13/2023 COMMUNICATION S 100-43-64150  Communication Services 395.02

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD HALLMAN LINDSAY PAINTS E0172694 PAINT SPRAYER PARTS 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materi 298.71

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-3336533-0 PUB-ED SUPPLIES 100-35-64070  Work Supplies 95.70

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD POSITIVE PROMOTIONS 29173045 PUB ED AND OPEN HOUSE SU 100-35-64070  Work Supplies 511.61

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD GROVE OUTDOOR POWER 33008 SAW PARTS 100-41-64250  Equipment Repairs & Mai 234.57

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD KORTENDICK HARDWARE G65768 MECHANIC SUPPLIES 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Mainte 71.06

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SHERWIN INDUSTRIES SC051033 0.57 TN COLD PATCH 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materi 99.18

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD ANDERSON TRAILERS, LLC 095312 TRAIL JACK WHEEL 100-41-64250  Equipment Repairs & Mai 22.66

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-9045538-8 PUB-ED SUPPLIES FOR OPEN  100-35-64070  Work Supplies 31.99

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-7732168-4 FUEL PUMP 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Mainte 63.02

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODU 2579968 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 100-35-64280  Medical Supplies 199.80

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD HENRY SCHEIN 51702542 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 100-35-64280  Medical Supplies 446.04

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD PAYPAL POLICE 70S-31777 CANON LENS 100-30-64070  Work Supplies 1,171.45

Recycling Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD MOBILE REDUCTION SPECIALI 71966 1 - 30 CU YD CONTAINER 241-00-62800  Waste Disposal 465.00

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD ARAMARK 860112340083 AUG-23; UNIFORMS 100-35-62100  Contracted Services 651.39

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RITTERTECH D00605001 CRIMP HOSE ASSEMBLY 100-41-64070  Work Supplies 269.21

Sewer Utility Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE F6-61435 CADDY VISTA GENERATOR MAI 501-00-64250  Equipment Repairs & Mai 995.62

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SHERWIN INDUSTRIES SC051088 0.56 TN COLD PATCH 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materi 97.44

Sewer Utility Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD INSTRUMART SO641862; SA SC641862; SALES TAX REFUND 501-00-64240  Building Repairs & Mainte -92.55

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD DOJ EPAY RECORDS CHECK WINWOR0245 SEP-23; WISCONSIN ONLINE B 100-11-61000  Professional Services 91.00

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD HARBOR FREIGHT 01342664 ORGANIZERS FOR NEW EVIDE 100-30-64070  Work Supplies 33.56

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD GLACIER CANYON LLC 05388617 HOTEL FOR TRAINING 100-30-51300  Education/Training/Confe 101.03

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-5429292-9 FIRST AID KIT, LETTER OPENE 100-30-64030  Office Supplies 30.70

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-7560004-0 BUDGET BINDERS AND TABS 100-14-64030  Office Supplies 50.64

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD ELEVATORKEY 35533 ELEVATOR KEYS FOR ALL RIGS 100-35-64110  Small Equipment 239.99

Water Utility Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD L-COM WL5184268 ANTENNA FOR METER READIN 500-00-64070  Work Supplies 226.78

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD DOJ WS2 EVA EPAY SALE FEE WS2EVA01067 CONVENIENCE FEE 100-30-51300  Education/Training/Confe 3.00

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD DOJ WS2 EVA EPAY SALE FEE WS2EVA01067 REGISTRATION FEE MUELLER 100-30-51300  Education/Training/Confe 150.00

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD DOJ WS2 EVA EPAY SALE FEE WS2EVA01067 DC COMMAND COLLEGE 100-30-51300  Education/Training/Confe 3.00

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD DOJ WS2 EVA EPAY SALE FEE WS2EVA01067 DC COMMAND COLLEGE 100-30-51300  Education/Training/Confe 150.00

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD GLOCK PROFESSIONAL INC 1000246734 ADAPTER FOR GLOCK 100-30-64070  Work Supplies 29.35

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-3124299-8 RELAY 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Mainte 29.99

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 39800183 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 100-35-64280  Medical Supplies 107.29

Sewer Utility Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE F6-61443 WIND POINT LIFT STATION GEN 501-00-64250  Equipment Repairs & Mai 960.27

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD KORTENDICK HARDWARE G70177 TANK SPRAYER 100-41-64070  Work Supplies 26.09

Donation Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON  113-0288355-8 PUMPKIN DECORATING ITEMS 250-30-64190  Police Dept Donations 43.65

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD QUILL CORP 04-2896127 COPY PAPER 100-30-64030  Office Supplies 259.95
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General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 111-3117486-2 DESK MAT, MOUSE PAD, PAD P 100-13-64030  Office Supplies 21.83

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 112-4158974-2 CALCULATOR; POST IT NOTES 100-40-64030  Office Supplies 39.15

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODU 2582098 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 100-35-64280  Medical Supplies 53.69

Water Utility Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD IN * INLAD / US UPFITTERS 35517 VAN SHELVES 500-00-64250  Equipment Repairs & Mai 716.47

Sewer Utility Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD IN * INLAD / US UPFITTERS 35517 VAN SHELVES 501-00-64250  Equipment Repairs & Mai 716.46

Sewer Utility Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD IN * INLAD / US UPFITTERS 35518 VAN SHELVES; DIVIDERS 501-00-64250  Equipment Repairs & Mai 60.76

Water Utility Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD IN * INLAD / US UPFITTERS 35518 VAN SHELVES; DIVIDERS 500-00-64250  Equipment Repairs & Mai 60.76

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD WALMART 383257652473 PHONE CASE FOR BUREAU 100-30-64030  Office Supplies 42.00

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD HENRY SCHEIN 53143328 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 100-35-64280  Medical Supplies 564.15

Recycling Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD MOBILE REDUCTION SPECIALI 72020 2 - 30 CU YD CONTAINER 241-00-62800  Waste Disposal 930.00

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD NATIONAL GYM SUPPLY INC 7595536 PARTS FOR TREADMILL ST. 11 100-35-64250  Equipment Repairs & Mai 114.77

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD STAPLES 9914812797 COPY PAPER 100-30-64030  Office Supplies 209.95

Water Utility Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD DNR EPAY WS2EM10106 DNR CERTIFICATION FEE 500-00-51320  Memberships/Dues 45.00

Water Utility Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD DNR EPAY WS2EM10106 DNR CERTIFICATION RENEWAL 500-00-51320  Memberships/Dues .90

Sewer Utility Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD U. S. CELLULAR 0603924486 SEPTEMBER 23; HOODS CREE 501-00-64150  Communication Services 7.02

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-0177219-7 PUMPKIN EVENT/PSS SUPPLIE 100-30-64030  Office Supplies 79.47

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-0288355-8 REFUND FOR RETURNED ITEM 100-30-64000  Community Engagement -6.49

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-3033599-5 TRAILER HITCH COVER AND D 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Mainte 53.12

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-8969446-3 CANDY FOR PUB-ED EVENTS 100-35-64070  Work Supplies 55.93

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-2459651-2 O-RING REPAIR KIT 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materi 15.97

Water Utility Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AT & T 287299115248 08/23/2023 UTILITIES PHONE C 500-00-64150  Communication Services 189.95

Sewer Utility Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AT & T 287299115248 08/23/2023 UTILITIES PHONE C 501-00-64150  Communication Services 189.95

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AT & T 287299115248 08/23/2023 POLICE PHONE CHA 100-30-64150  Communication Services 1,362.04

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AT & T 287299115248 08/23/2023 FIRE DEPT. PHONE  100-35-64150  Telephone 917.89

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AT & T 287299115248 08/23/2023 VILLAGE HALL PHO 100-43-64150  Communication Services 681.01

Donation Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD HAPPY TAILS PET SUPPLIES 3501 FOOD FOR LOUIE 250-30-64192  Police K9 60.85

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD NATIONAL GYM SUPPLY INC 7595536 TAX  CREDIT FOR TAX CHARGED AT 100-35-64250  Equipment Repairs & Mai -5.47

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SAI SUBCRPTN 8002299066 SAI-CB-368138 2023-2024 ANNUAL COMPUTER 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materi 808.99

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE 071664501090 SEPTEMBER 23; INTERNET SE 100-43-64150  Communication Services 1,501.26

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-6260374-8 EAR MUFF HEARING PROTECT 100-35-64070  Work Supplies 35.96

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-9962247-5 AC WATER PUMP REPLACEME 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Mainte 18.38

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-9615770-6 CANDY FOR OCTOBER COMMU 100-30-64000  Community Engagement 82.41

Capital Projects Fun 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD IN*AK ATHLETIC EQUIPMENT 5417924 ATHLETIC EQUIPMENT; WORK 400-75-65025  PSB-Village Sourced Bld 2,942.71

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD PAYPAL POLICE 70S-31777-1 REFUND FOR TAXES ON LENS 100-30-64070  Work Supplies -71.50

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD MONTAGE ENTERPRISES, INC 107185 MOWER PARTS 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Mainte 495.95

Storm Water Utility  2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD OIL CHANGER 4868738 FORD F150 OIL CHANGE 502-00-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Mainte 69.47

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE 001441609022 SEPT 2023 PHONE AND INTERN 100-43-64150  Communication Services 1,853.58

Water Utility Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD TDS METROCOM 090123 09/01/2023 UTILITIES PHONE LI 500-00-64150  Communication Services 39.11

Sewer Utility Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD TDS METROCOM 090123 09/01/2023 UTILITIES PHONE LI 501-00-64150  Communication Services 39.12

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-3059303-9 CAR PHONE CHARGER; BINDE 100-42-64030  Office Supplies 41.96

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD GROVE OUTDOOR POWER 33177 CHAIN SAW PARTS 100-41-64250  Equipment Repairs & Mai 141.40



VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA Payment Approval Report - Payment Approval US Bank Page:     4

Report dates: 6/1/2023-10/3/2023 Oct 19, 2023  11:23AM

FUND Vendor Vendor Name Merchant Name Invoice Number Description GL Account and Title Net Invoice Amount

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 4817007 ROLLING LADDER 100-41-64070  Work Supplies 190.83

Water Utility Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD VERIZON WIRELESS 9943340068 SCADA ALARM SYSTEM 8/2/23- 500-00-64150  Communication Services 20.00

Sewer Utility Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD VERIZON WIRELESS 9943340068 SCADA ALARM SYSTEM 8/2/23- 501-00-64150  Communication Services 20.01

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 111-7817193-7 BIC WHITE OUT CORRECTION  100-13-64030  Office Supplies 6.25

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD BROWNELLS, INC. 3001381954 BRUSHES/PATCHES/APPLICAT 100-30-64070  Work Supplies 101.77

General Fund 2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD ZOOM INV220414059 SEP-OCT 2023; ZOOM SERVICE 100-90-61000  Professional Services 31.98

  Total US BANK CORPORATE CARD: 34,631.80

  Grand Totals:  34,631.80

  PAYMENT TOTALS BY FUND 
Capital Projects Fund  $ 2,942.71 
Donation Fund  $    104.50 
General Fund    $23,721.24 
Recycling Fund  $  3,255.00 
Sewer Utility Fund  $  2,986.65 
Storm Water Fund  $       69.47 
Water Utility Fund  $  1,552.23 
TOTALS    $34,631.80 



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-110 
(10-24-2023) 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA TO EXECUTE A 
MUNICIPAL WATERMAIN & STORM SEWER EASEMENT AGREEMENT WITH 

CENTRAL STORAGE & WAREHOUSE, LLC – 12725 4 MILE ROAD 

WHEREAS, Central Storage & Warehouse LLC is the owner and developer of Pad C in 
DeBack Farms Business Park and has recently purchased Pad E in DeBack Farms Business Park 
to continue expanding the Central Storage & Warehouse LLC development. 

WHEREAS, there are existing storm sewers and proposed watermain on Pad E that will 
need to be relocated as part of the continued expansion of Central Storage & Warehouse LLC. 

WHEREAS, Central Storage & Warehouse LLC has worked with staff to determine an 
acceptable location for the relocated facilities. 

WHEREAS, the Village of Caledonia and Caledonia Utility District require a Municipal 
Watermain and Storm Sewer Easement be granted to encompass the relocated facilities. 

WHEREAS, the Owner, Central Storage & Warehouse LLC has executed said Municipal 
Watermain and Storm Sewer Easement Agreement. 

WHEREAS, the Caledonia Utility District has authorized the President & Secretary of the 
Caledonia Utility District to execute the Municipal Watermain & Storm Sewer Easement 
Agreement at their October 9, 2023 meeting. 

WHEREAS, the President and Clerk of the Village need to execute the Municipal 
Watermain & Storm Sewer Easement Agreement in order to allow it to be recorded. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Caledonia Village Board that the 
execution of the Municipal Watermain & Storm Sewer Easement Agreement as set forth in Exhibit 
A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, is approved and that the Village 
President and Village Clerk are authorized to execute said Municipal Watermain & Storm Sewer 
Easement Agreement. 

Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Caledonia, Racine County, Wisconsin, 
this _____ day of October, 2023. 

VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA 

By:  
Thomas R. Weatherston, Village President 

Attest: 
Joslyn Hoeffert, Village Clerk 

















































































RESOLUTION NO. 2023-111 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF 
CALEDONIA TO ACCEPT A LAW ENFORCEMENT MENTAL 

HEALTH AND WELLNESS GRANT FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE – OFFICE OF COMMUNITY ORIENTED POLICING 

WHEREAS, In February of 2023, the United States Department of Justice (DOJ) 
Office of Community Oriented Policing (COPS) posted a grant opportunity for a Law 
Enforcement Mental Health and Wellness Grant.  

WHEREAS, The grant solicitation aims to support law enforcement agencies 
seeking to implement new or enhance existing programs that offer training and/or services for 
officer mental health, peer mentoring, suicide prevention, stress reduction, and police officer 
family services.  

WHEREAS, the Caledonia Police Department applied for the grant opportunity 
with the goal of a multifaceted approach to mental health and wellness to include neck-up check-
ups, wellness educational opportunities, critical incident stress debriefings, ride-alongs with a 
trained counselor, professional counseling visits, etc.  

WHEREAS, on October 13th the Caledonia Police Department was advised we 
have been awarded a grant in the amount of $24,540.00 for a two-year period beginning in 2024. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Village Board of the 
Village of Caledonia, Racine County, Wisconsin, do hereby authorize the acceptance an award 
for a Law Enforcement Mental Health and Wellness Grant through U.S. DOJ – COPS Office for 
$24,540.   

Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Caledonia, Racine County, 
Wisconsin on this ____ day of October 2023. 

By: 
Thomas R. Weatherston, President 

Attest: 
Joslyn Hoeffert, Village Clerk



FROM THE US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE-OFFICE OF COMMUNITY ORIENTED POLICING

FISCAL YEAR: 2023

ACCOUNT NAME
ACCOUNT 
NUMBER

CURRENT 
BUDGET

YEAR TO DATE 
EXPENDITURES

CURRENT 
BALANCE

BUDGET 
MODIFICATION

BUDGET AFTER 
MODIFICATION

REMAINING
BUDGET 
BALANCE

DEPARTMENT:  POLICE 

MENTAL HEALTH GRANT 
REVENUE 250-30-48907 -$  -$  -$  24,540$   24,540$   24,540$  

MENTAL HEALTH GRANT 
EXPENDITURES 250-30-64198 -$  -$  -$  24,540$   24,540$   24,540$  

-$  -$  -$  24,540$   24,540$  24,540$  

Note:  All unspent grant funds will be automatically carried forward to preceedng years within the grant period.

VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA

FISCAL NOTE:  BUDGET MODIFICATION FOR RECEIPT OF A HEALTH AND WELLNESS GRANT FOR THE CALEDONIA POLICE DEPARTMENT



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-112 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA 
TO APPROVE A BILLING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH EMS 

MANAGEMENT & CONSULTANTS, INC. 

WHEREAS, the Village of Caledonia’s provider for EMS billing services (3Rivers) 
was sold; and  

WHEREAS, EMS MANAGEMENT & CONSULTANTS, INC., a nationally 
recognized emergency medical services billing company,  purchased 3Rivers and assumed the 
existing accounts and 

WHEREAS, EMS MANAGEMENT & CONSULTANTS, INC. will contractually 
provide an equal or higher level of routine billing, bill processing, and fee collection services 
at the same terms as the current contract with 3Rivers.  

WHEREAS, village staff and legal counsel have reviewed the proposed billing 
services agreement with  EMS MANAGEMENT & CONSULTANTS, INC. and recommend 
approval with an initial three-year term.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Village Board of the Village of 
Caledonia, Racine County, Wisconsin, that a contract between the Village of Caledonia and 
EMS Management & Consultants, Inc. is authorized and approved subject to the final form of 
the agreement being reviewed and approved by the Village Administrator and Village 
Attorney.  

Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Caledonia, Racine County, Wisconsin, this _____ 
day of October 2023. 

VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA 

By: 
Thomas R. Weatherston, President 

Attest: 
Joslyn Hoeffert, Clerk 
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BILLING SERVICES AGREEMENT  
 

THIS BILLING SERVICES AGREEMENT (hereinafter “Agreement”), is entered into this 
______ day of ____________ between EMS MANAGEMENT & CONSULTANTS, INC. 
(hereinafter “EMS|MC”) and the VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA, (hereinafter “Client”). 

 

WITNESSETH: 

 WHEREAS, EMS|MC is an ambulance billing service company with experience in 
providing medical billing and collection services to medical transport providers, including 
fire and rescue and emergency medical service (EMS) providers; and 

 WHEREAS, Client is normally engaged in the business of providing emergency 
medical services, and billable medical transportation services; and 

 WHEREAS, Client wishes to retain EMS|MC to provide medical billing, collection 
and related services as set forth in this Agreement. 

           NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements described below 
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are 
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

 

1. ENGAGEMENT.    

a. During the term of this Agreement, EMS|MC shall provide routine billing, bill 
processing and fee collection services reasonably required and customary for service 
providers of similar size and situation to Client (the “Revenue Cycle Management 
Services” or “RCM Services”).  The RCM Services shall include:  (1) preparing and 
submitting initial and secondary claims and bills for Client to insurers and others 
responsible for payment; (2) performing reasonable and diligent routine collection efforts 
to secure payments from  primary and secondary payers and patients or other entities, 
(as EMS|MC, in its sole discretion deems appropriate); (3) issuing up to three patient 
statements for all unpaid balances; and (4) referring accounts which have not been 
collected during EMS|MC normal billing cycle to an outside collection agency if so directed 
by Client.  

b. Collectively, the RCM Services that EMS|MC provides to Client shall be 
referred to as the “Services”.   
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2. EMS|MC Responsibilities. 

a. EMS|MC will provide the RCM Services in material compliance with all 
applicable state and federal laws and regulations.  

b. EMS|MC will submit all “Completed Claims” to the applicable third-party 
payer.  A “Completed Claim” is a claim for emergency medical services and billable 
medical transportation services that (i) is received by EMS|MC and supported by an ePCR 
record that contains all necessary and accurate information; (ii) has been reviewed and 
any identified issues sent to Client for remediation have been rectified; (iii) is for a patient 
encounter that has been electronically signed off by Client in the ePCR; (iv) has been 
reviewed by Client and deemed ready for billing; and (v) is not subject to a billing hold.  
EMS|MC will not have any responsibility for any adverse impact to Client that may result 
from any delay of Client in completing claims.   

c. Accounts with outstanding balances after the insurance and/or third-party 
payer has determined benefits due will be billed by EMS|MC to the patient.  EMS|MC will 
send up to three patient statements to the patient or responsible party, except as to those 
accounts on which an insurance carrier or third-party payer has accepted responsibility 
to pay. Once Client has submitted all necessary information, EMS|MC will bill all 
uninsured patients directly.   

d. Within ten (10) business days of the last business day of the month, 
EMS|MC will provide to Client a month end report, which shall include an account analysis 
report, aging report and accounts receivables reconciliation report for the previous month.  
Deposit reports will be provided daily. 

e. During the term of this Agreement, EMS|MC shall maintain, provide 
appropriate storage and data back-up for all billing records pertaining to the RCM 
Services provided by EMS|MC hereunder.  Upon at least five (5) business days’ prior 
written notice, EMS|MC shall make such records accessible to Client during EMS|MC 
business hours.  Upon termination of this Agreement, trip data pertaining to the RCM 
Services shall be returned to Client.  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, 
Client acknowledges and agrees that EMS|MC is not a custodian of clinical records nor a 
clinical records repository.  Client is responsible for maintaining all clinical records in 
accordance with Section 3(d).   

f. EMS|MC shall notify Client of (i) all patient complaints about clinical services 
within five (5) business days of receipt; (ii) all patient complaints about billing within ten 
(10) business days of receipt; and (iii) all notices of audit, requests for medical records or 
other contacts or inquiries out of the normal course of business from representatives of 
Medicare, Medicaid or private payers with which Client contracts or any law enforcement 
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or government agency ("Payer Inquiries") within ten (10) business days of receipt, unless 
such agency prohibits EMS|MC from disclosing its inquiry to Client.   

g. EMS|MC will reasonably assist Client in responding to Payer Inquiries which 
occur in the normal course of Client’s business and arise from EMS|MC’s provision of the 
Services.  If EMS|MC determines that (i) Client is excessively utilizing EMS|MC’s 
assistance in responding to Payer Inquiries, (ii) a Payer Inquiry is outside the normal 
course of Client’s business; or (iii) a Payer Inquiry does not arise from the Services 
provided by EMS|MC, EMS|MC shall provide thirty (30) days written notice of its intention 
to charge Client on a going forward basis for any assistance provided by EMS|MC at 
EMS|MC’s then current hourly rates which rates shall be included with such notice.  After 
such notice, Client shall only be charged for such assistance if Client utilizes such 
assistance going forward.   

h. EMS|MC is appointed as the agent of Client under this Agreement solely for 
the express purposes of this Agreement relating to billing and receiving payments and 
mail, receiving and storing documents, and communicating with hospitals and other 
entities to facilitate its duties.  EMS|MC will have no authority to pledge credit, contract, 
or otherwise act on behalf of Client except as expressly set forth herein.  

i. As to all payments received from Medicare, Medicaid and other government 
funded programs, the parties specifically acknowledge that EMS|MC will only prepare 
claims for Client and will not negotiate checks payable or divert electronic fund transfers 
to Client from Medicare, Medicaid or any other government funded program. All Medicare, 
Medicaid and any other government funded program payments, including all electronic 
fund transfers, will be deposited directly into a bank account designated by Client to 
receive such payments and as to such account only Client, through its officers and 
directors, shall have access. 

j. The Services provided by EMS|MC to Client under this Agreement are 
conditioned on Client’s fulfillment of the responsibilities set forth in this Agreement.   

k. EMS|MC shall have no responsibility to provide any of the following 
services: 

i. Determining the accuracy or truthfulness of documentation and 